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RZ20-0011:  Rezoning from: MP-2 (Planned General Industrial) 

 District, BP (Business Park) District and CP-2 
 (Planned Community Center) District 

 to: M-2 (General Industrial) District and BP (Business 
 Park) District and a Revised Preliminary Site   
 Development Plan for 175th Street Commerce Centre 

Location: North of W. 175th Street and west of S. Hedge Lane 
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Applicant: 

Engineer: 

Kenneth G. Block, Hedge 175 Associates, LLC 

Curtis Holland, Polsinelli PC 

Tom Smith, McClure Engineering 

Staff Contact: Jessica Schuller, AICP, Senior Planner 

Site Area: 223.03± acres Existing Zoning: MP-2, BP, CP-2 

Building Area: M-2: 3,241,571
square feet 
BP: 357,705 
square feet 

Proposed Zoning: M-2 (General
Industrial)/BP 
(Business Park) 

Proposed M-2 Uses: Warehousing, 
Storage, 
Wholesale and 
Distribution Facility 

Proposed BP Uses: 

Plat: 

Office/Retail/Wholesale 
Showroom/Flex Space 

Unplatted 

Plan Olathe 
Land Use 
Category 

Existing Use Current 
Zoning 

Site 
Design 

Category 

Building Design 
Category 

Site 

Industrial 
Area/Employment 

Area/ 
Neighborhood 
Commercial  

Vacant/AG 
MP-

2/BP/CP-
2 

BP – 5 

M-2 – 6

Commercial/Retail 

Industrial 
Buildings 

North Industrial Area Vacant/AG CTY RUR - - 

South Employment Area Vacant/AG CTY RUR - - 
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 Plan Olathe  
Land Use 
Category 

Existing Use Current 
Zoning 

Site 
Design 

Category 

Building Design 
Category 

East 
Industrial 

Area/Employment 
Area 

Vacant/AG 
CTY RUR - - 

West Agricultural Vacant/AG CTY RUR - - 

 
1. Proposal: 

The applicant is requesting a rezoning from the MP-2 (Planned General Industrial) District, 
BP (Business Park) and CP-2 (Planned Community Center) District to M-2 (General 
Industrial) and BP Districts for approximately 223.03± acres. The rezoning request is 
accompanied by a revised preliminary site development plan. The project consists of three 
warehousing/distribution buildings in the M-2 District ranging from 994,631 square feet to 
1,123,470 square feet, and three office/commercial/flex space buildings in the BP District 
ranging from 77,381 square feet to 199,578 square feet. The total square feet of gross 
building area on site is 3,599,276 square feet.  

 
2. Site History: 

The property is currently vacant and is not platted. The site was originally annexed and 
rezoned in 2008 (RZ-08-024, RZ-08-025, and RZ-08-026), from CTY RUR to CP-2, BP, 
and MP-2.  
 
A revised preliminary development plan was approved in 2014 to accommodate larger 
bulk/distribution buildings in the MP-2 district. Another revised preliminary development 
plan was approved in 2015 (PR15-0031) to accommodate additional changes to building 
square footage and site layout. The current application is an approximately 10% increase 
in overall site square footage.   
 
Area surrounding the site is currently undeveloped and unincorporated land located in the 
county, but is designated as a mix of industrial, employment area, and neighborhood 
commercial center on the PlanOlathe Future Land Use Map. 
 
The applicant proposes the following changes from the approved 2015 preliminary 
plan to the current application: 
 

 Eliminate the CP-2 District along W. 175th Street and rezone to the BP District to 
introduce a mix of flex warehouse, office and commercial uses. 

 Reduce the number of buildings within the BP District from four buildings to three 
buildings. 

 Increase the total area of General Industrial (M-2) zoning from 137.39 acres to 
167.12 acres. 

 Reduce the number of warehouse/wholesale buildings within the M-2 District from 
eight buildings to three larger buildings. 
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Site Aerial with requested zoning 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

View from S. Hedge Lane, looking northwest 
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3. Public Notification: 

The applicant mailed the required certified public notification to property owners within 
1,000 feet of the project site, as the area surrounding the site is currently unincorporated 
land within Johnson County. Per the UDO, the application was not required to hold a 
neighborhood meeting as there is no residential development within the notification area. 

The City has not received any correspondence regarding this application. 

4. Zoning Requirements: 

a. Land Use – The applicant is seeking a change of zoning of the entire site to the M-2 
District and the BP District in order to eliminate the CP-2 District that currently exists 
along W. 175th Street. The existing uses currently allowed on site within the industrial 
and business park districts will remain, while allowing business park uses closer to 
W. 175th Street. BP District uses include various commercial, retail, office and flex 
warehousing uses which are consistent with the PlanOlathe future land use map. 

b. Building Height – Building heights within the M-2 District are limited in height to 55 
feet. The proposed warehouse/distribution buildings are 50 feet-6.5 inches tall at the 
highest point, meeting the requirements of the UDO. Buildings within the BP District 
are limited in height to 144 feet. The proposed commercial/flex space buildings are 
proposed to be 36 feet - 6 inches tall, meeting the requirements of the UDO. 

c.       Setbacks – Table 1, below, lists the required setbacks for the M-2 and BP Districts 
and the proposed setbacks for the development. 

d. District Size – The minimum district size for the BP District is 25 acres. The 
proposed size of the property to be rezoned to the BP District is 26.45 acres, which 
is compliant with the UDO requirement for the BP District. The M-2 District does not 
have a minimum district size.  

Table 1: 
Setbacks 

UDO Requirement (minimum) Proposed Plan 

M-2 (General Industrial) District 

Front Yard 30 feet from property line 200 feet from property line 

Side Yard 10 feet from property line 94 feet from property line 

Rear Yard 10 feet from the property line 200 feet from property line 

Parking/Paving 30 feet from right-of-way/10 
feet from property line 

 

30 feet from right-of-way/10 
feet from property line 
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Table 1: 
Setbacks 
Continued 

UDO Requirement (minimum) Proposed Plan 

BP (Business Park District) 

Front Yard 40 feet from arterial street right-
of-way/15 feet from other street 
right-of-way 

98 feet from property line 

Side Yard 10 feet from property line 45 feet from property line 

Rear Yard 10 feet from the property line 145 feet from property line 

Parking/Paving 30 feet from right-of-way/10 
feet from property line 

30 feet from right-of-way/10 
feet from property line 

5. Development Requirements: 

a. Access/Streets – Access to the site is substantially the same as previously 
approved with application PR15-0031. A new public street, W. 171st Street, will 
extend from Hedge Lane to a future collector road to the west, Gleason Road, as 
previously approved. Multiple entrances into the M-2 District will be still be 
constructed from both Hedge Lane and Gleason Road. 

A future driveway will provide access to the BP District from W. 175th Street in the 
center of the site, as previously approved. Additional access to the BP District will be 
provided from Hedge Lane at W. 174th Terrace on the eastern side of the site, and 
from future Gleason Road, on the western side of the site. West 174th Terrace is 
proposed to be a private drive and does not extend the width of the site, a change 
from the previously approved public street designation that extended from Hedge 
Lane to Gleason Road. 

A revised Traffic Impact Study was submitted for the revised preliminary site 
development plan to account for the proposed changes to land use. There was no 
change in recommended public street improvements based on the proposed 
changes to the development plan.  

The construction of Hedge Lane street improvements will be approved prior to any 
building permits being approved for this rezoning. Roadway improvements are being 
discussed as part of a Benefit District for the area. 

b. Parking –   The preliminary site plan identifies parking spaces for cars and trailers 
on the industrial lots.  According to the UDO, a parking analysis is required for 
warehousing and distribution facilities; these will be provided with the final site 
development plans to determine required parking for individual buildings within the 
M-2 District. 
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Parking within the BP District exceeds minimum requirements established in the 
UDO for flex spaces and other similar uses at a ratio of one space per 800 square 
feet of building area.   

The final site development plans shall identify accessible parking and comply with 
ADA requirements. Photometric plans for parking lot lighting must also be submitted 

in accordance with UDO requirements. 

b. Landscaping – The applicant provided a preliminary landscape plan which meets 
the requirements of the UDO. Foundation plantings are provided on facades that do 
not contain dock doors, and areas that front upon the parking lots, as required by the 
UDO. Additional landscape buffers are required along rights-of-way and are provided 
in areas adjacent to roadways, with a 4 foot tall berm accented with evergreen and 
deciduous trees along W. 175th Street and Hedge Lane. Parking lot trees are 
provided within landscape islands throughout the site. 

Large areas of native wooded vegetation exist on the site and per Chapter 18.30.240 
of the UDO, a minimum of 20% of the contiguous tree canopy must be preserved. 
The applicant is exceeding this requirement by preserving 25% of the onsite tree 
canopy. 

c.       Public Utilities – The site is located within the City of Olathe sewer and Johnson 
County Water District #1 service areas.  The proposed development will require 
sanitary sewer main extensions. 

d. Stormwater/Detention – The site contains an existing drainage way and large areas 
of native vegetation. A large area of stormwater detention is proposed at the 
northwest corner of the site, within Tract A, which will be dedicated as a conservation 
easement. This site is subject to all Title 17 requirements, and all State and Federal 
permits must be submitted with the Final Development Plan. A Flood Plain 
Development Permit will be required prior to approval of the Final Plat. 

6. Site Design Standards: 

The majority of the site is designated as Industrial Area on the PlanOlathe Comprehensive 
Plan Future Land Use Map and is therefore subject to Site Design Category 6 (UDO 
18.15.130). Table 2 below provides an analysis of the site design requirements. 

Table 2. 

 Site Design 
(Category 6) 

Design Requirements 

Parking Pod 
Size 

Maximum of 320 parking stalls per pod 

The maximum number of stalls provided in a parking pod on site is 
292 stalls. The proposed plan does not exceed the maximum 
number of parking stalls per parking pod. 
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Drainage 
Features 

Open drainage and detention areas visible to the public shall be 
designed as an attractive amenity 

Detention basins are being constructed at the northwest corner of 
the site, away from view of the public. Some of the area surrounding 
the basins will be retained as native wooded area and a walking trail 
will be incorporated around the basins as an amenity feature. 

Increased 
Setback 

Buildings must be set back at least 50 feet from an adjoining 
arterial street  

The M-2 District buildings are setback more than 100 feet from the 
Hedge Lane right-of-way, meeting this requirement. 

Perimeter 
Landscaping 

A landscaped area of at least 20 feet between the sidewalk edge 
and a fence including posts, columns, and/or pedestrian 
gateways 

The applicant is requesting a waiver from this requirement, but 
proposes to include 4 foot berms with landscaping in lieu of the 
required fence or wall (See Section 8, Waivers). 

The southern portion of the site is designated as Employment Area and Neighborhood 
Commercial Center on the PlanOlathe Future Land Use Map. The proposed development 
is subject to Site Design Category 5 (UDO 18.15.125).  Table 3 below provides an 
analysis of the site design requirements. 

Table 3. 

Site Design 
(Category 5) 

Design Requirements  

Proposed Design 

Parking Pod 
Size 

Maximum of 160 parking stalls per pod 

The maximum number of stalls provided in a parking pod on site is 
120. The proposed plan does not exceed the maximum number of 
parking stalls per parking pod.  

Pedestrian 
Connections 

Pedestrian connections between buildings on site and to the 
public sidewalk 

Pedestrian connections are provided from the BP buildings to Hedge 
Lane on the east, to an eight-foot trail along Gleason Road to the 
west, and along Dunraven Drive to provide a connection to future 
sidewalks along W. 175th Street. 

Drainage 
Features 

Open drainage and detention areas visible to the public shall be 
designed as an attractive amenity 

No open detention basins are located within the BP District.  

Increased 
Setback 

Buildings must be set back at least 40 feet from an adjoining 
arterial street  

The BP District buildings are setback approximately 98 feet from the 
W. 175th Street right-of-way and 100 feet from Hedge Lane, meeting 
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this requirement. 

Perimeter 
Landscaping 

A landscaped area of at least fifteen 15 feet between the 
sidewalk edge and a fence including posts, columns, and/or 
pedestrian gateways 

The applicant is requesting a waiver from this requirement, but 
proposes to include 4 foot berms with landscaping in lieu of the 
required fence or wall (see Section 8. Waivers below). 

7. Building Design Standards: 

Buildings within the M-2 District are subject to building design standards for Industrial 
Buildings (UDO 18.15.020.G.10).  Table 4, below, lists the requirements of the UDO, and 

the elements of the proposed design which meet these requirements. 

Table 4:  

Building Design 
Standards 

Design Requirements 
  

Proposed Design 

Building Entryway The main common building entry must be defined with a 
covered projection from the façade or by a recessed area. 

Entries wrap the corners of the eastern and western façades of 
the M-2 District buildings and are defined with façade projections 
and steel canopies.  

Garage Doors Garage and overhead doors may only face a local or collector 
public street, unless completely screened from view.  

No garage doors face a local or collector street, meeting the 
requirements of the UDO. 

Vertical Articulation Each primary façade must provide vertical articulation every 
100 linear feet of the façade. 

Variation in roof form is provided through roof pitch which has a 
gradual rise to the center of the building, and through changes in 
parapet height which rise towards the center of the building. 
These elements are provided every 80-90 feet of the façade, 
meeting UDO requirements. 

Horizontal 
Articulation 

Each primary façade must provide horizontal articulation 
every 100 linear feet of the façade. 

Wall offsets are provided every 80-90 feet of the façade along the 
primary facade, meeting UDO requirements. 

 

Buildings within the BP District are subject to building design standards for Commercial 
and Retail Buildings (UDO 18.15.020.G.7).  Table 5, below, lists the requirements of the 

UDO, and the elements of the proposed design which meet these requirements. 
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Table 5:  

Building Design 
Standards 

Design Requirements 
  

Proposed Design 

Building Entryway The main common building entry must be defined with a 
covered projection from the façade or by a recessed area. 

Entries of buildings and are defined with a metal projecting 
canopy painted with an accent color to compliment the building, 
meeting the requirements of the UDO. 

Garage Doors Garage and overhead doors may only face a local or collector 
public street, unless completely screened from view.  

No garage doors face a local or collector street, meeting the 
requirements of the UDO. Additional screening of garage doors is 
provided in the form of screen walls located on the north ends of 
the BP building to provide screening from the eastern and 
western vantage points. 

Vertical Articulation Each primary façade must provide vertical articulation every 
50 linear feet of the façade. 

The parapet heights of primary facades change by a minimum of 
2 feet at entry locations and incorporate an angled roofline to 
create visual interest, meeting the requirements of the UDO. 

Horizontal 
Articulation 

Each primary façade must provide horizontal articulation 
every 50 linear feet of the façade. 

Wall offsets and wall notches are provided every 50 linear feet, 
which serve to designate individual tenant locations across the 
façade, meeting the requirements of the UDO. 

Façade Expression Primary facades must incorporate an expression technique 
such as an expression line, change in material, awning or 
canopy, or ornamental cornice. 

Primary facades include materials change between lower and 
upper floors by incorporating glass storefronts along all primary 
facades for the length of the building. 

Proposed Building Materials 

The buildings in both the M-2 and BP Districts are proposed to be constructed of tilt-up 
concrete panels with reveals and textured paint in varying shades of tan, with red accents 
(Class 2 material).  Glass is used on all primary facades, located on the first floor of the BP 
District buildings and around building entrances and office locations of the M-2 District 
buildings. Windows are also incorporated as an upper clerestory above dock doors and on 
long wall expanses of the industrial buildings. The primary roof is proposed to be a flat 
roof, and rooftop mechanical units will be fully screened by the parapet or individual 
screens compatible with the building architecture. 

a. Commercial and Retail Buildings – The primary facades of Commercial and Retail 
buildings are required to incorporate a combination of three materials from Class 1 and 
Class 2 on no less than 80% of the façade, and 50% on secondary facades. At least 
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25% glass is required on the first floor of primary facades.  In lieu of this requirement, 
the applicant is requesting to utilize two materials from Class 1 and Class 2 for all 
façades – textured concrete panels (Class 2) and clear glass on approximately 54% of 
the façade.  More information on this waiver request is provided below in Section 8 of 
this report.    

b. Industrial Buildings – The primary facades of Industrial buildings are required to 
incorporate a combination of two materials from Class 1 and Class 2 on 75% of the 
façade, and 40% of secondary facades. Primary facades must include 15% clear glass 
on the first floor. The applicant proposes all Class 1 and Class 2 materials on primary 
facades and 37% clear glass. 

8. Waiver Requests: 

a. The applicant is requesting a waiver from UDO 18.15.020.G.7 pertaining to the 
number of Class 1 and Class 2 materials required on the façades of commercial or 
retail buildings.  

Per Section 18.40.240 of the UDO, waivers can be granted if certain criteria are met.   
According to the applicant’s waiver request (see attached) the applicant provides that 
the textured tilt-up concrete panels with a four color paint scheme, vertical and 
horizontal articulation and steel canopies at building entrances provide the desired 
effect of the use of three materials required by the UDO. There are no planned 
residential uses in the corridor, and no anticipated impacts to adjoining landowners 
(see waiver request letter). 

Upon review, staff finds that criteria for seeking a waiver have been met and staff is 
supportive of this waiver request as presented. The applicant is providing twice the 
amount of glass required on the first floor of the BP District buildings which is a Class 1 
material.  In addition, under this requested design, the applicant is intending to match 
the look and type of construction of the M-2 District buildings to the north, in order to 
create one cohesive development.  

b. The applicant is also requesting a waiver from UDO 18.15.125 and 18.15.130 for Site 
Design Categories 5 and 6 pertaining to perimeter landscaping along arterial 
roadways. The UDO requires arterial street landscape frontages to be 40 and 50 feet 
in width respectively, or to be a minimum of 15 and 20 feet in width, respectively, with 
a fence or a wall. 

Per Section 18.40.240 of the UDO, waivers can be granted if certain criteria are met.  
The applicant has submitted a waiver request which has been included in the Planning 
Commission packet. The applicant proposes to provide a 30-foot landscape buffer 
along Hedge Lane and W. 175th Street with a four-foot berm and plantings. The 
applicant states that berms are visually superior and provide significant screening to 
adjacent properties (see waiver request letter).  

Upon review, staff finds that all criteria for seeking a waiver have been met and Staff is 
supportive of this waiver request as presented.  The proposed landscape berm will 
provide greater screening from the large scale buildings than a fence or a wall. The 
site has over 6,400 lineal feet of arterial street frontage along W. 175th Street and 
Hedge Lane, and providing a berm will create a softer appeal than a fence or wall for 
that great of a distance. 
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9. Comprehensive Plan Analysis 

The future land use map of the PlanOlathe Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject 
property as “Industrial Area”, “Employment Area”, and “Neighborhood Commercial Center.”  
The proposed M-2 District is consistent with the Industrial designation of the future land use 
map, and the BP District is consistent with the Employment Area designation. The BP 
District permits uses such as office parks, multi-tenant professional offices, and other light 
industrial uses.  

The applicant is also rezoning the CP-2 portion of the site to the BP District along W. 175th 
Street. While this change does not directly align with the future land use map, staff is 
supportive of the rezoning because the BP district still supports a number of commercial 
uses, and traditional commercial uses have not previously been marketable on this site. The 
BP District is more compatible with the M-2 District to the north and with the existing 
industrial land uses located both north and east of the site. Directly across W. 175th Street to 
the south is undeveloped land also designated as Employment Area and consistent with the 
proposed BP District. 

The following are criteria for considering rezoning applications as listed in Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 18.40.090.G.   

A. The conformance of the proposed use to the Comprehensive Plan and other 
adopted planning policies. 

The future land use map of the PlanOlathe Comprehensive Plan designates the majority 
of the subject property as Industrial Area and Employment Area, and the southeast 
corner of the property for Neighborhood Commercial Center.  The property is currently 
zoned MP-2, BP, and CP-2. The proposed rezoning to the M-2 and BP Districts would 
allow for uses consistent with these existing land use designations while allowing Flex 
Office/Warehousing and light industrial uses to be located along W. 175th Street. Some 
commercial and retail type uses are also allowed within the BP District. The proposed 
uses are identified to be in conformance with the following Comprehensive Plan policies: 

 Principle LUCC-6: Discourage Sprawl. “Discourage “leap-frog” or sprawling land 
use patterns by encouraging growth in serviceable areas. Promote the infill of vacant 
parcels and reinvestment in buildable areas.” 

 ES-4: Employment Areas as Districts. “Develop distinct employment district to 
ensure Olathe’s strong and diversified economy.” 

B.  The character of the neighborhood including but not limited to:  land use, zoning, 
density (residential), architectural style, building materials, height, structural 
mass, siting, open space and floor-to-area ratio (commercial and industrial). 

The area surrounding this site is predominantly vacant land used for agricultural 
purposes. The properties surrounding the site are located within the unincorporated 
areas of Johnson County and do not have City of Olathe zoning. The area south of this 
property, and south of the W. 175th Street right-of-way, is also unincorporated. The 
scale and style of the proposed buildings is similar to the existing distribution buildings 
located on 167th Street which include tenants such as FedEx and Bushnell Products. 
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Approximately ½ mile from the proposed development is the Nottington Creek 
subdivision located at the southwest corner of W. 175th Street and Lone Elm Road.  
This development consists entirely of single-family homes and is accessed from both 
Lone Elm Road and W. 175th Street. The future land use map identifies property south 
of W. 175th Street as an Employment Area, and utilizes greenways to transition to 
Conventional Neighborhoods. 

C. The zoning and uses of nearby properties, and the extent to which the proposed 
use would be in harmony with such zoning and uses. 

Properties surrounding the site are largely undeveloped and are zoned County Rural for 
agricultural related uses. A landscaping company is located southwest of the site across 
W. 175th Street. The subject property is of similar scale and use as the existing industrial 
buildings to the north within Lone Elm Commerce Center. 

D. The suitability of the property for the uses to which it has been restricted under 
the applicable zoning district regulations. 

The existing site is currently zoned for industrial, business park, and commercial uses 
under the MP-2, BP, and CP-2 Districts. The applicant is rezoning the industrial and 
business park portions of the site to equivalent zoning districts under the current UDO in 
order to establish one zoning ordinance, while eliminating the CP-2 commercial district 
from the site. A number of commercial uses are allowed by right within the BP District, 
including restaurants, furniture stores, office supply and the like, which may be more 
marketable than the traditional commercial uses currently established at this location. 
The BP District also provides a transition to higher intensity industrial uses proposed to 
the north. 

E. The length of time the property has been vacant as zoned. 

The subject property was annexed and rezoned from CTY RUR to CP-2, BP, and MP-2 
in 2008 (RZ-08-024, RZ-08-025, and RZ-08-026) and the 223-acre subject property has 
remained vacant since that time. The property is not platted and large portions of the 
surrounding area also remain undeveloped.  

F.  The extent to which approval of the application would detrimentally affect nearby 
properties. 

The proposed development will have an impact on noise, aesthetics, traffic, lighting, and 
other characteristics of the surrounding area, which are consistent with the nature of 
industrial and business park uses. However, these impacts are taken into account 
through the minimum site design requirements established in the UDO. Noise, lighting, 
and aesthetics are being addressed through appropriate site design and architecture. 

G. The extent to which development under the proposed district would substantially 
harm the value of nearby properties. 

Approval of the rezoning and amended preliminary development plan is not anticipated 
to have a negative effect on surrounding property values, which are also planned for 
industrial and employment type uses. The proposed rezoning is consistent with the 
zoning districts currently established on site and the land uses established in 
PlanOlathe.  
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H. The extent to which the proposed use would adversely affect the capacity or safety 
of that portion of the road network influenced by the use, or present parking 
problems in the vicinity of the property. 

Road improvements are required with future development of this area. Additional right-
of-way was dedicated for S. Hedge Lane and W. 175th Street. Roadway improvements 
for these arterial streets, as well as the future construction of 171st Street and Gleason 
Road will be determined as part of a benefit district for the area.  

I.  The extent to which the proposed use would create air pollution, water pollution, 
noise pollution or other environmental harm. 

The development will follow all regulations and codes pertaining to stormwater, air 
quality, noise, and other impacts on the environment. The site has a considerable 
amount of mature wooded area; the applicant proposes to save 25% of the existing 
vegetation at the northwest corner of the site. 

J.  The economic impact of the proposed use on the community. 

Industrial warehousing can add value to the community through supporting a strong and 
diversified economy and an expanded employment base, among many other impacts. 
The proposed development should provide employment opportunities and tax revenues 
for the City. Employment opportunities and sales tax revenue will be provided as a result 
of both the proposed commercial and industrial activities and assessed valuations of the 
property will increase due to the improvements, which will increase property tax 
revenues. 

K.  The gain, if any, to the public health, safety and welfare due to the denial of the 

application as compared to the hardship imposed upon the landowner, if any, as a 

result of denial of the application.  

The proposed rezoning does not negatively impact public health, safety, or welfare as 
presented. If the rezoning were denied, a portion of the site could not be developed for 
warehousing use and the smaller portion along W. 175th Street could not be developed 
as a mix of commercial and flex space, causing a hardship for the property owner. City 
staff and the applicant agree the rezoning offers more developable land area for the 
proposed industrial use and offers consistency with surrounding properties as 
designated on the future land use map.  

10. Staff Recommendation: 

A. Staff recommends approval of RZ20-0011 for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed development complies with the policies and goals of the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

Principle LUCC-6: Discourage Sprawl. “Discourage “leap-frog” or 
sprawling land use patterns by encouraging growth in serviceable areas. 
Promote the infill of vacant parcels and reinvestment in buildable areas.” 

ES-4: Employment Areas as Districts. “Develop distinct employment 
district to ensure Olathe’s strong and diversified economy.” 
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2. The requested rezoning to M-2 and BP Districts meet the Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) criteria for considering zoning applications.   

B. Staff recommends approval of the rezoning to the M-2 and BP Districts as 
presented with no stipulations. 

C. Staff recommends approval of the preliminary development plan with the 
following stipulations: 

1. A waiver from UDO 18.15.020.G.7 to allow two Class 1 and Class 2 materials 
on primary and secondary facades in the BP District in lieu of three Class 1 
and Class 2 materials is approved as shown on the architectural elevations. 

2. A waiver from UDO 18.15.125 and 18.15.130 for Site Design Categories 5 
and 6 to allow a 4 foot berm with 30 foot buffer in lieu of fences or walls within 
the landscaped areas adjacent to S. Hedge Lane and W. 175th Street is 
approved as shown on the landscape plan 

3. A final site development plan must be approved and final plat recorded prior 
to building permit submittal. 

4. Per UDO 18.30.160-2, a parking analysis for the M-2 District will be required 
at the time of Final Development Plan. 

5. If a gate is installed on-site, additional on-site queueing at a rate approved by 
the City Engineer will be required. 

6. A City of Olathe floodplain development permit will be required prior to 
approval of a final plat. 

7. All applicable requirements of City of Olathe Title 17 must be addressed and 
are the responsibility of the applicant prior to issuance of building permits. 

8. Any State and Federal approvals regarding stormwater are the responsibility 
of the applicant and must be obtained in writing and submitted to the City at 
the time of Final Development Plan. 

9. At the time of Final Site Development Plan, code requirements for fire service 
features regarding buildings, structures, and premises shall be met including, 
but not limited to, remoteness requirements for two required fire apparatus 
access roads per 2018 IFC, Appendix D, Sections D104.2 and D104.3. 
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November 13, 2020 

 

Curtis M. Holland 

(913) 234-7411 

cholland@polsinelli.com 

 

 

 

BY E-MAIL TO jmschuller@olatheks.org  

Jessica Schuller 

AICP Senior Planner 

City of Olathe, Kansas, Public Works 

100 East Santa Fe Street 

Olathe, Kansas   66051-0768 

 

 

 

Re: 175th Street Commerce Centre/RZ20-0011 

Dear Jessica: 

In connection with the above-reference rezoning/preliminary development plan, please 

accept the follow requested Waivers pursuant to Olathe UDO Section 18.40.240.D.(2):  

1.  Landscape Buffers. Allow for a berm in lieu of a fence or wall where the landscape 

buffer is less than 40’ required adjacent to arterial streets or noncommercial or 

nonindustrial zoning district, as required by Site Design Category 5, UDO Section 

18.15.125.D.2. and allow for a berm in lieu of a fence or wall where landscape buffer 

is less than 50’ required adjacent to arterial streets nonindustrial zoning district, as 

required by Site Design Category 6, UDO Section 18.15.130.C.2. 

2. Building Materials.  Allow for 2 different building materials instead of 3 for the primary 

and secondary exterior facades for the buildings in the BP District, as required by 

Building Design, Building Type Standards for Commercial or Retail Building, as 

required by UDO Section 18.15.020.G.7.b.(1)  

 

Waiver 1. Landscape Buffers  - Approval Criteria 

a. An alternative higher quality development design with no negative impacts to either the 

residential or nonresidential properties. 

Response: The use of landscape berms planted with shrubs and trees, is visually superior and 

substantially better for the environment than a wall or fence.  Landscape berms have historically 

been accepted as appropriate for screening.  There should be no impact to adjoining properties, 
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as they are all undeveloped at this time and are designated for industrial uses or employment 

centers.  There are no planned residential uses in the area.   

b.  Development restrictions imposed on the property to ensure low impact land uses, low 

scale buildings and a site design arrangement in which adjoining residential properties will not 

be negatively impacted by any change in the applicable regulations. 

Response: There are no planned residential uses in the area. 

c. Existing topography, hedgerows or natural features provide significant screening and an 

appropriate buffer for adjoining properties. 

Response: N/A. 

d. Significant buffers are provided on adjoining residential properties and those properties will 

not be negatively impacted by any change in the applicable regulations. 

Response: N/A. There are no planned residential uses in the areas. 

e. The regulations impose an unnecessary hardship upon the property owner arising from 

conditions unique to the property and alternative site design, building design 

and building arrangements are not possible. In such instances, findings shall be prepared that: 

(1) No private rights will be injured or endangered by the waiver. 

(2) The public will suffer no loss or inconvenience thereby and that in justice to 

the applicant or applicants the application should be granted 

Response:  The regulations at issue here would create excessive hardship to the property owner 

either by reducing the size of the development area or by increasing building costs with no 

commensurate benefits.  The project infrastructure necessary to develop this land, significantly 

burdens the land with extraordinary costs, in particular, the construction of Hedge Lane, traffic 

signals at 175th, sanitary sewer main extensions,  utility extensions, storm drainage structures, 

etc.  These infrastructure improvements will benefit adjoining lands owned by others, but they 

will not be contributing their fair share. So it is extremely important to maximize the building 

footprints for this project to support these additional costs.  Using aesthetically pleasing 

landscape berms allows for appropriate screening without the added burdens of installing 

Attachment A



 

__________ 

November 13, 2020 

Page 3 

 

 

 

75494724.2 
75494724.2 

expensive fencing and/or walls.  Since there are no planned residential uses planned in this 

corridor, there will be no impact to adjoining landowners.    

 

Waiver 2. Building Materials - Approval Criteria 

a. An alternative higher quality development design with no negative impacts to either the 

residential or nonresidential properties. 

Response:  Building material cut sheets and samples have been provided and blue tinted glass 

shall be classified as Class 1 and textured, painted tilt-up concrete shall be classified as Class 2.  

Additional façade articulation in horizontal and vertical plane have been incorporated.  Proposed 

BP floor plans can accommodate smaller ‘retail’ type tenants as Staff has requested.  There are 

no planned residential uses in the area. 

b.  Development restrictions imposed on the property to ensure low impact land uses, low 

scale buildings and a site design arrangement in which adjoining residential properties will not 

be negatively impacted by any change in the applicable regulations. 

Response:  There are no planned residential uses in the area. 

c. Existing topography, hedgerows or natural features provide significant screening and an 

appropriate buffer for adjoining properties. 

Response:  N/A 

d. Significant buffers are provided on adjoining residential properties and those properties will 

not be negatively impacted by any change in the applicable regulations. 

Response:  There are no planned residential uses in the area. 

e. The regulations impose an unnecessary hardship upon the property owner arising from 

conditions unique to the property and alternative site design, building design 

and building arrangements are not possible. In such instances, findings shall be prepared that: 

(1) No private rights will be injured or endangered by the waiver. 
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(2) The public will suffer no loss or inconvenience thereby and that in justice to 

the applicant or applicants the application should be granted 

Response:  The regulations at issue here would create excessive hardship to the property owner 

by increasing building costs with no commensurate benefits.  Textured tilt-up concrete, with a 4-

color paint scheme and numerous vertical and horizontal façade articulations, free-standing tilt-

up panels supporting architectural steel overhead canopies at entry elements all combine to 

provide the desired 3 materials, in lieu of brick/stone or other more expensive methods of façade 

treatment that is incompatible with tilt-up concrete efficiency and economy for a successful 

project.  Since there are no planned residential uses planned in this corridor, there will be no 

impact to adjoining landowners.    

Thank you for consideration of these comments.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Curtis M. Holland 

 

 

CMH:mgs 
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